PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD S DECI SI ON

APPELLANT: Tom Coutretsis
DOCKET NO : 05-00963.001-R-1
PARCEL NO.: 14-26-402-015

The parties of record before the Property Tax Appeal Board are

Tom Coutretsis, the appellant, and the Lake County Board of
Revi ew.

The subject property consists of a two-story style brick
dwelling, built in 1990, that contains 4,985 square feet of
living area. Features of the hone include central air-
conditioning, one fireplace, an 864 square foot garage, a
swi nmi ng pool and a full unfinished basenent.

The appel | ant submitted evidence to the Property Tax Appeal Board
claimng unequal treatnment in the assessnent process regarding
the subject's land and inprovenents, and overvaluation as the
bases of the appeal.

In support of the land inequity argunent, the appellant submtted
| and assessnent information on three conparable properties, two
of which are on the subject's street. The conparable |ots range
in size from85,754 to 137,277 square feet of |and area and have
| and assessnents ranging from $72,105 to $77,471 or from $0.56 to
$0.84 per square foot of land area. The subject has a |and
assessnment of $75,693 or $0.65 per square foot of |and area.

In support of the inprovenent inequity argument, the appell ant
submtted a grid analysis wth inprovenent information on the
sanme three conparables used to support the Iland inequity
contenti on. The conparables were reported to consist of two-
story style brick or brick and franme dwellings that were built
between 1980 and 1999 and range in size from 5,418 to 7,039
square feet of living area. Features of the conparabl es include
central air-conditioning, one to four fireplaces, garages that

(Conti nued on Next Page)

Based on the facts and exhibits presented, the Property Tax

Appeal Board hereby finds no change in the assessnment of the
property as established by the Lake County Board of Review is
warranted. The correct assessed valuation of the property is:

LAND: $ 75, 693
IMPR.: $ 283,627
TOTAL: $ 359, 320

Subject only to the State nultiplier as applicable.

PTAB/ MRT/ 11/ 20/ 07
1 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963. 001-R-1

contain from 898 to 1,100 square feet of building area and ful
or partial unfini shed basenents. These properties have
i mprovenent assessnents ranging from $240, 000 to $359, 628 or from
$41.23 to $54.18 per square foot of living area. The subject has
an inprovement assessnent of $283,627 or $56.90 per square foot
of living area.

In further support of the inequity argunent, the appellant
submtted a letter prepared by a wonman who clainmed to be an
apprai ser, but who provided no credentials or state appraiser
licensing information. |In the letter, the appraiser stated that
the subject is located on a corner lot with associated traffic
noi se. She clainmed that |and assessnents of properties on ngjor
streets receive a 10% di scount. She also clainmed a neighboring
property that abuts the subject is a comercial site. Because of
these factors, the appraiser opined the subject's |and assessnent
shoul d be reduced by 15% and the subject's inprovenent assessmnent
by 10% The appraiser submtted no market data to support this
opi ni on.

In support of the overvaluation argunent, the appellant submtted
sales information on one of the conparables used to support the
inequity argunment. The conparable sold in June 2004 for $907, 000
or $155.80 per square foot of Iliving area including |and.
Al though the appellant's petition indicated his appeal was
partially based on a recent appraisal, no appraisal was submtted
into the record. Based on this evidence, the appell ant requested
the subject's total assessnment be reduced to $317, 373.

The board of review submtted its "Board of Review Notes on
Appeal " wherein the subject's total assessnent of $359,320 was
di scl osed. The subject has an estinmated narket value of
$1, 085,231 or $217.70 per square foot of living area including
land, as reflected by its assessnent and Lake County's 2005
three-year nedian | evel of assessnents of 33.11%

In support of the subject's assessnent, the board of review
submtted a letter prepared by the township assessor, property
record cards and a grid analysis of three conparable properties.
The board of review s conparable three is the sanme property as
the appellant's conparable two. The board of review also
subm tted property record cards for the appellant's conparables,
as well as a land assessnent fornmula chart for properties in the
subj ect' s nei ghbor hood code.

In support of the subject's |land assessnment, the board of review
submtted information on three conparables located in the sane
assessor's assigned neighborhood code as the subject. The
conparable lots range in size from 85,754 to 104,889 square feet
and have | and assessnents ranging from $72, 105 to $74, 747 or from

2 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963. 001-R-1

$0.71 to $0. 84 per square foot of land area. The |and assessnent
formula chart indicates that land areas up to 87,120 square feet
are assessed at $2.50 per square foot and | and areas over 87,120
square feet are assessed at $0.25 per square foot.

In her letter, the township assessor responded to the clains nade
by the appellant's appraiser. The assessor stated the property
abutting the subject that was clained by the appraiser to be a
commercial site, is in fact a residence out of which a business
is operated, and that the property is zoned R 1 residential.
Responding to the appraiser's claim that properties on ngjor
roads in the township receive |land discounts of 10% the assessor
stated that |and adjustnents of 5% to 15% are nade where sales

i ndicate such adjustnents are warranted. However, a study
conducted in 2005 did not find adjustnments were justified for
properties on Long G ove Road |ike the subject. The assessor's

letter also indicated the appellant's conparable one is a 1.5-
story dwelling, rather than a two-story hone as reported by the
appel l ant, and that the conparable was built in 1976.

In support of the subject's inprovenent assessnent, the board of
review submtted property record cards and a grid analysis of the
same three conparables used to support the subject's |and
assessnent. The conparabl es consist of two-story style brick or
brick and frame dwellings that were built between 1995 and 1999
and range in size from5,219 to 5,418 square feet of living area.
Feat ures of the conparables include central air-conditioning, one
or three fireplaces, garages that contain from 929 to 1,070
square feet of building area and full or partial basenents, one
of which has 856 square feet of finished area. These properties
have i nprovenent assessnents rangi ng from $288,949 to $318, 181 or
from $54. 18 to $59.01 per square foot of living area. Based on
this evidence the board of review requested the subject's tota
assessment be confirned.

The board of review subnmitted no conparable sales or other
evidence in support of the subject's estimated nmarket value to
refute the appellant's overval uati on argunent.

After reviewng the record and considering the evidence, the
Property Tax Appeal Board finds that it has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter of this appeal. The Property Tax
Appeal Board further finds that a reduction in the subject's
assessnent is not warranted. The appellant's argunent was
unequal treatnent in the assessnent process. The 1l1linois
Suprenme Court has held that taxpayers who object to an assessnent
on the basis of lack of uniformty bear the burden of proving the
di sparity of assessnment valuations by clear and convincing
evi dence. Kankakee County Board of Review v. Property Tax Appea
Board, 131 IIl.2d 1 (1989). The evidence nust denobnstrate a

3 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963. 001-R-1

consi stent pattern of assessnent inequities within the assessnent
jurisdiction. After an analysis of the assessnent data, the
Board finds the appell ant has not overcome this burden.

Regarding the land inequity contention, the Board finds the
parties submtted a total of five conparables. The conparabl es
had | and assessnents ranging from $0.63 to $0.84 per square foot
of land area. The subject's |and assessnent of $0.65 per square
foot falls near the low end of this range. The Board gave no
weight to the letter prepared by the appellant's appraiser
because it included no market data to support the appraiser's
claim that the subject's land assessnent should be discounted
15% The Board further finds the assessor's letter stated a 2005
sal es study indicated no discounts were warranted for properties
| ocated on Long Grove Road |ike the subject. The Board al so
finds the appraiser's letter erroneously clainmed a conmmercial
property is adjacent to the subject. Therefore, the Board finds
the evidence in the record supports the subject's | and assessnent
and no reduction is warranted.

As to the inprovenent inequity argunent, the Board finds the
parties submtted a total of five conparables. The Board gave
|l ess weight to the appellant's conparables one and three because
they were significantly larger in living area, and conparabl e one
also differed in design and age when conpared to the subject.
The Board finds three conparables were simlar to the subject in
terms of style, size and nobst property characteristics and had
i mprovenent assessnents ranging from $54.18 to $59. 01 per square
foot of living area. The subject's inprovenent assessnent of
$56. 90 per square foot of living area falls within this range.
The Board thus finds the evidence in the record supports the
subj ect' s assessnent.

The constitutional provision for wuniformty of taxation and

val uation does not require mathematical equality. A practica
uniformty, rather than an absolute one, is the test. Apex Mtor
Fuel Co. v. Barrett, 20 1ll.2d 395 (1960). Al t hough the

conparabl es presented by the parties disclosed that properties
| ocated in the sane area are not assessed at identical |evels,
all that the constitution requires is a practical uniformty,
whi ch appears to exist on the basis of the evidence.

The appel | ant al so argued overval uati on as a basis of the appeal.
Wien narket value is the basis of the appeal, the val ue nust be
proved by a preponderance of the evidence. W nnebago County
Board of Review v. Property Tax Appeal Board, 313 II1l.App.3d 179,
183, 728 N. E.2"9 1256 (2"9 Dist. 2000). After analyzing the
mar ket evidence submitted, the Board finds the appellant has
failed to overcone this burden

4 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963. 001-R-1

The Board finds the appellant submtted one conparable sale in
support of his overvaluation contention while the board of review
submtted no conparable sales. The Board gave no weight to the
appel l ant's conparable because it differed from the subject in
style, age and living area and had no swimmng pool |ike the
subject. The Board further finds one conparable is insufficient
evi dence to prove overval uati on.

In conclusion, the Board finds the appellant has failed to prove
unequal treatnment in the assessnment process by clear and
convi ncing evidence, or overvaluation by a preponderance of the
evi dence, and that the subject's assessnent as established by the
board of reviewis correct and no reduction is warranted.

5 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963.001-R-1

This is a final admnistrative decision of the Property Tax Appeal
Board which is subject to reviewin the CGrcuit Court or Appellate
Court under the provisions of the Adm nistrative Review Law (735

I LCS 5/3-101 et seq.) and section 16-195 of the Property Tax Code.

L

Chai r man

> A %ﬁ@(%

Menber Menber

Menber Menber
DI SSENTI NG

CERTI FI CATI ON

As Clerk of the Illinois Property Tax Appeal Board and the keeper of
the Records thereof, | do hereby certify that the foregoing is a
true, full and conplete Final Admnistrative Decision of the

[Ilinois Property Tax Appeal Board issued this date in the above
entitled appeal, now of record in this said office.

Date: December 7, 2007

D ot

Clerk of the Property Tax Appeal Board

| MPORTANT NOTI CE

Section 16-185 of the Property Tax Code provides in part:

6 of 7



DOCKET NO.: 05-00963. 001-R-1

"If the Property Tax Appeal Board renders a decision |owering the
assessnent of a particular parcel after the deadline for filing
complaints with the Board of Review or after adjournnent of the
session of the Board of Review at which assessnents for the
subsequent year are being considered, the taxpayer may, within 30
days after the date of witten notice of the Property Tax Appeal
Board’ s deci sion, appeal the assessnent for the subsequent year
directly to the Property Tax Appeal Board."

In order to conply with the above provision, YOU MJST FILE A
PETI TION AND EVI DENCE W TH THE PROPERTY TAX APPEAL BOARD W THI N
30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE ENCLOSED DECI SION I N ORDER TO APPEAL
THE ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPERTY FOR THE SUBSEQUENT YEAR.

Based upon the issuance of a |owered assessnment by the Property
Tax Appeal Board, the refund of paid property taxes is the
responsibility of vyour County Treasurer. Please contact that
office with any questions you may have regarding the refund of
pai d property taxes.

7 of 7



